will endeavor to enhance the overall utilization efficiency of industrial resources and further accelerate the development of
industrial and manufacturing business, with an aim to boost and further expand our market share.

In the coming year, with the financial support from capital markets, the Group will optimize its internal control system and
quality management, earnestly build up the “China Railway” brand, reduce operating cost, increase efficiency and create
favorable returns for our domestic and overseas shareholders.

Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to our shareholders and the general public for
their concerns and support, and thank all of our employees for their selfl ess devotion and hard work in the past year.

SHI Dahua
Chairman

Beijing, the PRC
28 April 2009

A   nnual Report 2008 9

Changes in Share Capital
and Information on Shareholders

1. Changes in Share Capital

(1) Details of Changes in Share Capital

Unit: Shares

Before movement Increase/decrease (+/-) After movement

Number of

Shares Percentage New Issue

Bonus

Issue

Conversion

from

Reserves Others Sub-total

Number of

Shares Percentage

(%) (%)

(1) Shares with selling restrictions

1. State-owned shares 12,417,510,000 58.30 — — — — — 12,417,510,000 58.30
2. Shares held by state-owned

 legal persons —
3. Shares held by other

 domestic investors 1,402,550,000 6.58 — — — –1,402,550,000 –1,402,550,000 — —
 Of which:
 Shares held by domestic
  non-state-owned legal
  persons 1,402,550,000 6.58 — — — –1,402,550,000 –1,402,550,000 — —
 Shares held by domestic
  natural persons

4. Shares held by foreign investors 550,172,000 2.58 — — — –550,172,000 –550,172,000 — —
Of which:
Shares held by foreign legal
 persons 550,172,000 2.58 — — — –550,172,000 –550,172,000 — —
Shares held by foreign
 natural persons
Total number of shares with
 selling restrictions 14,370,232,000 67.46 — — — –1,952,722,000 –1,952,722,000 12,417,510,000 58.30

(2) Tradable shares without selling

restrictions

1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares 3,272,450,000 15.37 — — — +1,402,550,000 +1,402,550,000 4,675,000,000 21.95
2. Domestic listed foreign shares
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 3,657,218,000 17.17 — — — +550,172,000 +550,172,000 4,207,390,000 19.75
4. Others
Total number of tradable shares
 without selling restrictions 6,929,668,000 32.54 — — — +1,952,722,000 +1,952,722,000 8,882,390,000 41.70

(3) Total 21,299,900,000 100.00 21,299,900,000 100.00

(2) Details of Changes in Shares with Selling Restrictions

Unit: Shares

Name of shareholder

Number of shares
with selling

restrictions at the
beginning of 2008

Number of
shares with

selling
restrictions

expired in 2008

Number of
additional shares

with selling
restrictions in

2008

Number of shares
with selling

restrictions at the
end of 2008

Reasons for selling
restrictions

Expiry date
of selling
restrictions

CRECG 12,417,510,000 — — 12,417,510,000 The promoter undertook
 to be subject to a
 lock-up period of 36
 months from the date
 of listing of A Shares

3 December 2010

[…]

6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008
7 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 October 2008
8 Effective for transfers on or after 1 July 2009

The application of IFRS 3 (Revised) may affect the Group’s accounting for business combination for which the acquisition
date is on or after 1 January 2010. IAS 27 (Revised) will affect the Group’s accounting treatment for changes in the
Group’s ownership interest in a subsidiary.

Other than those set out above, the directors of the Company (the ‘‘Directors’’) anticipate the application of the other
standards, amendments and interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the
Group.

2C. Restatements

The effects of restatements arising from acquisition of the Mining Business accounted for as a combination of businesses
under common control (‘‘Adjustment 1’’) and changes in accounting policies resulting from adoption of IFRIC 12
(‘‘Adjustment 2’’) for the year ended 31 December 2007 by line items presented according to their function are as follows:

2007
(originally

stated) Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2 Reclassification
2007

(restated)
(Note 2A) (Note 2B)

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Revenue 173,751 37 3,603 — 177,391
Cost of sales 161,108 4 3,547 — 164,659
Other income 1,183 13 — (355) 841
Gains on disposal of interests in

subsidiaries 616 — — (616) —

Other gains and losses — — — 516 516
Selling and marketing expenses 930 2 — — 932
Administrative expenses 9,362 6 — (455) 8,913
Interest income 981 1 — — 982
Income tax expense 529 6 14 — 549
Profit for the year 2,760 33 42 — 2,835

The effects of Adjustment 2 for the current year by line items presented according to their function are as follows:

2008
RMB million

Increase in revenue on construction 4,796
Increase in construction cost 4,723
Increase in income tax expense 19

Increase in profit for the year 54

72

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008

A   nnual Report 2008

2C. Restatements (continued)

The effects of Adjustment 1 and Adjustment 2 as at 31 December 2007 are summarised below:

As at
31/12/2007

(originally stated) Adjustment 1 Adjustment 2

As at
31/12/2007

(restated)
(Note 2A) (Note 2B)

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Balance sheet items
Property, plant and equipment 18,288 19 — 18,307
Intangible assets 7,074 — 80 7,154
Mining assets 46 1,058 — 1,104
Inventories 10,407 41 — 10,448
Trade and other receivables 63,397 57 — 63,454
Restricted cash 2,170 1 — 2,171
Cash and cash equivalents 56,726 46 — 56,772
Deferred income tax liabilities 315 253 20 588
Trade and other payables 96,071 30 — 96,101
Current income tax liabilities 536 5 — 541
Accumulated profits, total effects on

equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company 55,254 477 60 55,791

The effects of Adjustment 2 on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2007 are summarised below:

As at
1/1/2007

(originally stated) Adjustment 2

As at
1/1/2007
(restated)

(Note 2B)
RMB million RMB million RMB million

Balance sheet items
Intangible assets 2,329 24 2,353
Deferred income tax liabilities 187 6 193
Accumulated profits, total effects on equity 6,999 18 7,017

The effects of Adjustment 1 and Adjustment 2 on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the current and prior year:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2008 2007
RMB RMB

Reported figures before adjustments 0.059 0.181
Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policy

in respect of Service Concession Arrangements 0.003 0.003
Adjustments arising from acquisition of the Mining Business 0.001 0.002

Restated 0.063 0.186

73

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008

China Railway Group Limited

3. Principal accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs and on the historical cost basis

[…]

currencies are used to collect the Group’s revenue from overseas operations, settle purchases of machinery and
equipment suppliers and certain expenses. Certain bank balances and borrowings are denominated in foreign currencies
which expose the Group to currency risk.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
2008 2007 2008 2007

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

USD 1,324 804 13,373 10,160
EURO 515 750 97 52
HKD 58 60 158 8,706
AUD — — 3,897 1,921
Others 1,018 701 1,394 1,254

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy but the management monitors foreign exchange
exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 6% (2007: 5%) in exchange rate of
each foreign currency against RMB while all other variables are held constant. 6% (2007: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at each balance sheet date for a 6% (2007: 5%)
change in foreign currency rates.

2008 2007
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
if RMB weakens against foreign currencies 722 843
if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies (722) (843)

A change of 6% (2007: 5%) in exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB does not affect other components of
equity.

87

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008

China Railway Group Limited

5. Capital risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk
The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed-rate bank borrowings, fixed-rate bank fixed deposits
and other loans and receivables. The cash flow interest rate risk of the Group relates primarily to floating-rate bank

[…]

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because the fair value of certain available-for-sale financial assets and
held-for-trading financial assets are measured by reference to quoted prices. Details of the available-for-sale financial
assets and held-for-trading financial assets are set out in Notes 24 and 30 respectively.

The Group currently does not have a policy to hedge the other price risk. However, the management closely monitors
such risk by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risks.

For sensitivity analysis purpose, the sensitivity rate is increased to 30% in the current year as a result of the volatile
financial market.

The Group’s sensitivity to equity price risk on the held-for-trading financial assets and available-for-sale financial assets at
the balance sheet date while all other variables were held constant is as follows:

2008 2007

Reasonably possible change in equity price 30% 5%

88

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2008

A   nnual Report 2008

5. Capital risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Other price risk (continued)

2008 2007
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
as a result of increase in equity price 21 7
as a result of decrease in equity price (21) (7)

Increase (decrease) in other components of equity
as a result of increase in equity price 122 77
as a result of decrease in equity price (122) (77)

Credit risk
At balance sheet date, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk, which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to
failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties or debtors which the Group has provided financial guarantees, is
arising from the carrying amount of the respective financial assets as stated in the consolidated balance sheet and the
amount of contingent liabilities as disclosed in Note 43. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the
Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring